the results of these infrequent actions will not have a material impact on the consolidated
statements of activities and changes in net assets of the School. Accordingly, no amounts have
been reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Page 18

KIPP NYC PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the School became aware of certain amounts within the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, were improperly stated.
The effect of this misstatement resulted in an overstatement of operating revenue by
$1,040,296, overstatement of operating expenses by $87,089, overstatement of net assets
without donor restrictions by $953,207, and an understatement of current liabilities by
$953,207.

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated changes in net assets and the consolidated
financial position as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Operating revenue $ 135,879,464 $ (1,040,296) $ 134,839,168
Operating expenses $ 137,016,001 $ (87,089) $ 136,928,912
Changes in net assets from operations $ (1,136,537) $ (953,207) $ (2,089,744)
Current liabilities $ 12,436,139 $ 953,207 $ 13,389,346
Net assets without donor restrictions $ 22,493,248 $ (953,207) $ 21,540,041

16. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain amounts in the fiscal year 2022 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified
to conform with the fiscal year 2023 presentation.

Page 19